LATE-FILE

REFERRED TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. -23 AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 344-22; AUTHORIZE TRANSFERENCE OF PRO-FLEX ADMINISTRATORS, LLC CONTRACT TO BRI PARENT, INC. FOR COBRA ADMINISTRATION

WHEREAS: The Personnel Department entered into a contract with Pro-Flex Administrators, LLC for COBRA administration via Resolution No. 344-22 dated November 15, 2022, effective February 1, 2023 through January 31, 2028; and

WHEREAS: Pro-Flex Administrators, LLC was bought out by BRI Parent, Inc. on August 15, 2023; and

WHEREAS: BRI Parent, Inc. will now handle billing and payment collection for any individuals who elect COBRA; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That due to Pro-Flex Administrators, LLC being bought out by BRI Parent, Inc., the contract will transfer to BRI Parent, Inc. retroactive to August 15, 2023, through January 31, 2028, with no additional cost associated with the transfer; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Legislature authorizes the Chair of the Legislature to sign any and all documents associated with the transference of this contract, subject to review by the County Attorney, for continuation of COBRA administration.